

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/11/2020 8:12 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 97689-9

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Personal Restraint Petition of:

CARL ALONZO BROOKS,

Petitioner.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Alex Kostin, WSBA #29115
Assistant Attorney General
Corrections Division OID #91025
PO Box 40116
Olympia WA 98504-0116
(360) 586-1445
Alexei.Kostin@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

III. ARGUMENT7

 A. Brooks Does Not Show an Unlawful Restraint Under
 RAP 16.4.....7

 B. RCW 9.94A.730 Does Not Apply to Indeterminate
 Sentences that Already Provide an Opportunity for Parole7

 C. Brooks Does Not Show a Constitutional Violation
 Because the Sentence Includes the Opportunity for
 Parole, and the Board Has Repeatedly Considered
 Whether to Release Brooks.....16

 D. Brooks is Afforded Meaningful Opportunities to Obtain
 Release, But His Demonstrated Lack of Rehabilitation So
 Far Has Prevented Release.....18

IV. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Wash. Life & Disability Ins. Guar. Ass'n</i> , 83 Wn.2d 523, 520 P.2d 162 (1974).....	15
<i>Anderson v. Seattle</i> , 78 Wn.2d 201, 471 P.2d 87 (1970).....	14
<i>Davison v. State</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 466 P.3d 231 (June 25, 2020)	14
<i>In re Addleman</i> , 151 Wn.2d 769, 92 P.3d 221 (2004).....	11, 12
<i>In re Cashaw</i> , 123 Wn.2d 138, 866 P.2d 8 (1994).....	7, 11
<i>In re Dalluge</i> , 162 Wn.2d 814, 177 P.3d 675 (2008).....	7
<i>In re Grantham</i> , 168 Wn.2d 204, 227 P.3d 285 (2010).....	7
<i>Millay v. Cam</i> , 135 Wn.2d 193, 955 P.2d 791 (1998).....	15
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012).....	passim
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Skagit Surveyors v. Friends</i> , 135 Wn.2d 542, 958 P.2d 962 (1998).....	9
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , 192 Wn.2d 67, 428 P.3d 343 (2018).....	4, 17

<i>State v. Contreras</i> , 124 Wn.2d 741, 880 P.2d 1000 (1994).....	9
<i>State v. Fagalde</i> , 85 Wn.2d 730, 539 P.2d 86 (1975).....	9
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 119 Wn.2d 167, 829 P.2d 1082 (1992).....	9
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 187 Wn.2d 420, 387 P.3d 650 (2017).....	17
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 190 Wn.2d 586, 416 P.3d 1182 (2018).....	5, 14, 17, 18
<i>State v. Sommerville</i> , 111 Wn.2d 524, 760 P.2d 932 (1988).....	9
<i>State v. Stannard</i> , 109 Wn.2d 29, 742 P.2d 1244 (1987)	10
<i>State v. Thorne</i> , 129 Wn.2d 736, 921 P.2d 514 (1996).....	9

Statutes

Chapter 9.94A RCW.....	10, 13
Chapter 9.95 RCW	passim
RCW 10.95.030(3).....	4, 13
RCW 10.95.035(1).....	4
RCW 9.94.730	13
RCW 9.94A.010.....	8
RCW 9.94A.030(5).....	12
RCW 9.94A.505.....	8

RCW 9.94A.533(3)(e)	10
RCW 9.94A.535.....	8
RCW 9.94A.730.....	passim
RCW 9.94A.730(1).....	5, 10, 13
RCW 9.94A.730(3).....	10, 20
RCW 9.94A.730(5).....	12
RCW 9.94A.730(7).....	12
RCW 9.95.0001(2).....	12
RCW 9.95.009	11
RCW 9.95.017(2).....	12
RCW 9.95.040(4).....	18, 19
RCW 9.95.052	19
RCW 9.95.100	11
RCW 9.95.110(1).....	12
RCW 9.95.110(2).....	12
RCW 9.95.900	8

Other Authorities

House Bill Report 2SSB5064	6
Senate Bill Report 2SSB5064.....	6

Rules

RAP 16.4.....	7
RAP 16.4(a)	7
RAP 16.4(c)	7
